Ruie 2 33 Form 2 I7B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrators’ Proposal

Name of Company Company number
Sheffield Recycling Services Limited 04619438
In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry Court case number

[tuli name of court] 2205 of 2016

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry
address(es) of of Beesley Corporate Solutions,
admmistrator(s)  Astute House,
Wilmslow Road,
Cheshire,
SKP 3HP

attach a copy of our proposals m respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all knyﬁredtmrs on

{b) Insert date (b) 27 Apnil 2016 //

Si gned—T\V\

Jomt Adminis{ragors

* Delete as applicable

Dated 27 April 2016

Contact Details:

Beeslev Corporate Solutions

You do not have 10 give anv contact information m

the box opposite but if vou do 1t will help Compantes | g House Witmslow Road Handiorth Chesture SK9 IHP
House to contact vou it there ts a query on the lorm
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 01625 544 795

to searchers ot the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

29!041'2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

When vou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
\ “\“\“ ‘““‘ ““ ‘\‘“\ \ Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF143UZ D\ 33050 Carduff




SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED
(In Administration)
Registered Number 04619438
In The High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry

Reference No: 2205 of 2016

Administrators’ Proposal pursuant to
Para 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

27 APRIL 2016

Beesley Corporate Solutions
Astute House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire, SK9 3HP
Tel 01625544795 Fax 01625531263
info@beesley co uk




1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Summary of Financial Position

5 Events Following the Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Administrators’ Proposal

8 Duration

9 Proposed Exit Route

10  Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Future Reports

12 Conclusion and Recommendations

13 Notice of No Meeting of Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of
The Insolvency Act 1986 (As Amended)

APPENDICES

A Estimated Financial Position as at 4 March 2016

B Summary of Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 4 March 2016 — 27 Apnl 2016

C Summary of Administrators’ Time Costs for Pre and Post Administration Periods

D Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators’ Fees and Disbursements

E Schedule of Creditors

F Proof of Debt Form

G Form 2 21B ~ (Request For Creditors’ Meeting)

CONTENTS




TO:

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS
ALL DIRECTORS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 We, Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry, refer to our appointment as Joint
Administrators of Sheffield Recycling Services Limited (“the Company”) on 4 March
2016 and write to present our proposal (“the Proposal”) for the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)
1.2 We were appointed by way of a Court appointment pursuant to paragraph 12 of
Schedule B1 of the Act following an application made by the Director of the Company
1.3  Pursuant to Paragraph 100 (2) we act jointly and severally as Joint Administrators We
declare that dunng administration of the Company any act required or authonsed under
any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be carned out by both or
either of us, or by one or both of the persons for the time being holding that office in
succession to us
2 STATUTORY INFORMATION
21 General
Name Sheffield Recycling Services Limited
Company Number 04619438
Date of Incorporation 17 December 2002
Previous Names N/A
Trading Styles N/A
Registered Office Currently (for the purposes of the administration)
Astute House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP
Previously Manor Works Cricket Inn Road Sheffield South Yorkshire S2 5AX
Trading Addresses Manor Works Cricket Inn Road Sheffield South Yorkshire S2 5AX
Daneshill Landfill, Daneshill Road, Retford, DN22 8RB
(from 27/05/2009 to 27/05/2010)
Principal Activity Collection of non hazardous waste & Treatment & Disposal of non

hazardous waste

Director Scott Barrie Barker {(From 17 December 2002 to Date)




Former Director Donna Lowise Barker (From 1 Apnl 2008 to 31 August 2013)
(last 3 years)

Secretary Donna Louise Barker (From 17 December 2002 to 1 January 2010)

Issued Share Capital 2 Ordinary £1 shares

Shareholders — Current  Scott Barrie Barker — 1 Ordinary £1 share

2.2

23

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Donna Louise Barker - 10rdinary £1 share

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice,
Manchester District Registry under Court reference number 2205 of 2016

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulations on
Insolvency Proceedings apply and the proceedings are main proceedings under those
regulations

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

Sheffield Recychng Services Limited (company registration number, 04619438)
(“Sheffield/the Company”) was incorporated on 17 December 2002

The Company trades from two sites located on opposite sides of the road at Manor
Works, Cnicket Inn Road, Sheffield, S2 5AX, which are subject to secured lending with
Lloyds Bank Plc, (“Lloyds/The Bank”)

It was also noted from the Company’s website that, it had previously operated from a
site located at, Daneshill Landfill, Daneshill Road, Retford, DN22 8RB The landlord of
this site has confirmed that the Company held a lease of the site from 27 May 2009 to
27 May 2010

Sheffield commenced trading in December 2002, carrying on business of a waste
recycler and skip hirer

Sheffield granted a Debenture to Excel-A-Rate Business Services Ltd on 30 October
2003 This incorporated a floating charge over the assets of the Company Excel-A-
Rate consented to the Administration and advised they had no outstanding balance due
to them They also thereafter registered notice of the satisfaction of their charge n full,
at Companies House on 1 March 2016

Sheffield granted a Debenture, incorporating a floating charge over the assets to Lloyds
on 26 July 2005

On 9 November 2005, Sheffield purchased two plots of land from which it was trading,
and which are registered under title numbers, SYK293687 and SYK297989 The total
price paid was £500,000 and was funded by the creation of a charge over the land in
favour of Lloyds

In addition, the Director, Mr Scott Barne Barker provided a Personal Guarantee to
Lloyds in an amount not to exceed £375,000 in November 2005

On 30 March 2006, Sheffield purchased an additional plot of land located opposite the
trading premises, and registered under Title Number SYK237311 The total amount




3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

paid was £295,000 which was funded by further borrowings from Lloyds and supported
by a Debenture created on 30 March 2006 and registered at Companies House on 5
Apnl 2006 The Bank also has a charge registered against title number SYK237311

As at the 18 February 2016, the total sum due to Lloyds stood at £645,619 69

It was however believed that Sheffield would have a claim against Lloyds in respect of a
complaint made in respect of two fixed rate loans made to Sheffield on 30 March 2006
and 24 September 2008 Whilst, the quantum of these claims had not been fully
calculated, It was believed that the same would be in the order of £400,000-£500,000

Sheffield instructed All Square Limited to commence action in this regard and a
complaint has been raised to The Financial Ombudsman Service A final decision in this
regard has yet to be recewwved Although, it 1s noted that awards handled by The
Financial Ombudsman Service can be Iimited to £150,000 they may however suggest a
financial institution should consider making a payment in a higher sum

Sheffield held two licences granted by The Environment Agency which authonsed it to
transport, process and store waste It also held a carrier's certificate

On 18 December 2015 a Section 37 Notice was served against Sheffield, preventing it
from depositing any further waste on the site, registered under Title Numbers
SYK293687 and SYK297989, until the current volume of waste at this site, which was
estimated to be between 600-1,000 tonnes, had been reduced to the permitted level of
200 tonnes

On 8 January 2016, a Section 36 Notice was issued by The Environment Agency
against Sheffield, in respect of the site registered under Title Number SYK237311 This
notice gave Sheffield until 18 February 2016 to take specified steps in relation to the
breaches of conditions of the licence, faiing which a Section 37 Notice would be 1ssued
Due to the Company’s financial position it was not in a positton whereby 1t could meet
these requirements Consequently, a Section 37 Notice has been 1ssued following the
Administration Order

On 25 November 2015, a winding up petition was presented to the Manchester County
Court by Haydock Finance Limited, under reference 3237 of 2015 The petition was
heard on 25 January 2016 and adjourned to 22 February 2016, to enable Sheffield to
make an application for Administration

On 17 December 2015, Sheffield entered into a licence pursuant to which the operation
of the skip hire element of the business was to be undertaken by an assocciated
Company, SRS Recycling Limited, (“SRS"), (Company Number 09716800) SRS has its
own carrier's certificate with The Environment Agency SRS i1s an associated company
by virtue of the Director’'s step son being the sole director and shareholder thereof




3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

It was proposed that, SRS would pay Sheffield the sum of £1,000 per month for the
hcence SRS's accountants prepared the cash flow forecast as below, indicating the
ability to maintain these payments (see also 3 19) The same was included In the
Director’'s application to the Court for the Administration Order

Turnover {Per Month) £70,000
Costs

Payment to Waste Station 42,000

Hire of Vehicles (3 x Skip Wagons) 4,800

Fuel 5,000

Insurances 2,000

Licence Fee (EA reserve) 500

Admin Staff 1,000

Wages 5,200

Licence fee 1,000

Total 61 500

Surplus (Net Per Month) 8,500

In addition to the licence fee, the surplus profits initially calculated by SRS’s accountant
at £8,500 per month were to be utiised by SRS to fund the clearance of the sites, and
bring them within the guidance issued by The Environment Agency Figures later
provided just prior to administration however indicated that sums of £2,400 to
£6,000 per month were more viable (Please refer to the Cash flow prepared by SRS’s
accountant which was filed at Court for the hearing on 4 March 2016 and i1s exhibited at
Appendix A(1))

Further, it appeared that Sheffield had debtors of circa £40,000 to collect in

On 19 February 2016, the Director sought to put the company into Administration, and
accordingly, an application for Administration Order was made to the Manchester
County Court, and listed to be heard on Friday, 4 March 2016

As a result the hearing of the winding-up petition was further adjourned to 7 March
2016

At the hearing on 4 March 2016 the Administration Order was duly granted and we
were appointed Joint Administrators

On 7 March 2016 the winding-up order was dismissed and the costs of the petition
were ordered to be an expense of the Administration




4 SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL POSITION
4.1 Profit & Loss Account

The Company’s profit & loss accounts for the years ended 31 December 2014
& 31 December 2013, are summansed below

Accounts for the year Accounts for the year

ended 31/12/2014 ended 31/12/12013

£ £
Tumover 902,142 1,039,329
Cost of Sales 429,505 453,107
Gross Profit 472,637 586,222
Distrnibution Costs 254,955 297,965
Administratve Expenses 145,854 219,004
Operating Profit/(Loss) and Profiti(Loss) on Ordinary
Activities before Taxation 71,828 69,253
Interest Recewvable (64) 1
Interest Payable & Similar charges (67,735} (69,290)
Profit/Loss on Ordtnary Activities before Tax 4,029 (26)
Tax on profit on ordinary actvities - (37,043)
Profit/(Loss) for the year 4,029 37,017

4.2 Balance Sheet

The company’s balance sheets for the years ended 31 December 2014,

31 December 2013 & 31 December 2012 are summarised below

Accounts for the year ended

Accounts for the year ended 31/12/2013

3MNM22014

Fixed Assets £ £ £ £
Tangible Assets 864,200 890,754
Current Assets
Stocks 40,000 20,000
Debtors 176,942 186,260
Cash at Bank and in Hand 139 18,661

217,081 224921
Creditors amounts falling
due within one year (386,795) (365,816)
Net Current Liabilities (169,714) (140,895}
Total Assets Less Current 694,486 749,859
Liabilities
Creditors Amounts falling (578,773) {638,175}
due after more than one year
Net Liabilittes {115,713 111,684)
Called up share capial 2 2
Profit and loss account 115,711 111,682
Shareholders' funds 115,713 111,684




Amended Accounts for the year Accounts for the year ended 31/12/2012

ended 31/12/2012

Fixed Assets £ £ £ £
Tangible Assets 932,423 923,423
Current Assets
Stocks 40,000 -
Debtors 209,574 200,009
Cash at Bank and in Hand 12,141 14,141

261,815 214,150
Creditors amounts falling due
within one year {391,775) 343,788
Net Current Liabilities (129,960) (129,638)
Total Assets Less Current 802,463 802,785
Liabthties
Creditors Amounts falling due (709,187) {756,650)
after more than one year
Prowision for Liabilities (15,297}
Net Liabilities 93,276 30,838
Called up share capital 2 2
Hedging Reserve 18,609 -
Profit and loss account 74,665 30,836
Shareholders’ funds 93,276 30,838

Notes to 4.1 and 4 2 above:

1 Full Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 have been provided by the accountants Only
abbrewviated accounts have been obtained for the years ended 31 December 2013 and 31 December
2012, (Amended copies of which have been filed at Companies House in respect of the 2012 and are
detailed above)

2 The company was exempt from audit under S477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the above penods

4.3 Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Director of the
Company was requested to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company as at the date of
the commencement of administration

To date, the Director has failled to provide a completed Statement of Affairs despite several
requests for same It 1s therefore not possible to provide a summary of same within this
proposal and no statement has been filed at Companies House No order limiting the
disclosure of the Statement of Affairs pursuant to Rule 2 30 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) has been made by the Court

44 Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the penod of administration to date 1s enclosed as
Appendix B

In addition, there 15 still to be paid
(a) Administrators’ costs as shown in Appendix C

(b) Professional fees (Auctus Limited) in respect of our Agents’' Valuation of the assets
and assistance in sourcing potential purchasers An invoice has been requested but
not yet received They have also organised the secunty for the site on a sub-contract
basis

(c) Solicitors Fees (SAS Daniels) In respect of legal advice provided both In the pre
administration period and post Qur solicitors have confirmed that their time costs to
25 April 2016 were £16,500 00 plus VAT, of which £13,000 plus VAT represents




5.1.1

5.1.2

51.3

514

5.1.5

5.1.6

work undertaken pre appointment They have however agreed not to invoice same
until realisations are made To date, no fees have been paid in respect of ther time
costs incurred To date, their disbursements of £1,294 00 have been paid,

(d) ADI, an invoice In the amount of £440 Q0 for services provided in relation to attempts
to locate assets has been received

(e) Eddisons have provided open cover public hability insurance n respect of the sites,
to date no fees have been paid in this regard, however Eddisons have advised that
the total costs to date are £958 50

(f) Security for the site 1s an ongoing requirement Costs of £5,125 00 plus VAT have
been incurred in this regard No fees have been paid to date

(g) Predator Alarms, provided fitting and updating of the CCTV system to enable
continued monitoring of the site To date, no invoice has been provided and no fees
have been paid in this regard

(h) Securecare Monitoring provided an alarm system for the premises, including
continued monitoring, to date, no invoice has been provided and no fees have been
paid in this regard

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

General

immediately following our appointment on 4 March 2016, our agents attended the site
with a view to securnng the premises As noted above, the intention was for SRS to
continue the skip hire element of the business under the existing licence, with the
surplus monthly income to be used towards the clearance of the sites

Prior to the Administration, an agreement had been reached with the Environment
Agency for SRS to have access to the site during working hours, to enable removal of
wastage with a view to reducing the tonnage to an allowable level

Following our appointment we have continually momtored the site to ensure that full
compliance has been maintained by SRS It, did however become apparent that, SRS
were not taking any steps to reduce the tonnage on the sites

Additionally, the licence fee on £1,000 per month and the surplus iIncome, {as noted
above), was not being paid into the Administration estate Correspondence was entered
into with, the Director of SRS, Director of Sheffield and the accountants who had
prepared the cash flow forecasts

SRS subsequently advised that, following the Administration, a number of customers
had cancelled their contracts with the company, furthermore, they did not feel the
figures prepared by the accountant were a true representation of the trade of the
company and as such it could not afford to maintain esther the icence fee or the
clearance costs

We have however received notice from several customers that SRS has continued to
trade utilising the assets of Sheffield Investigations in this regard are continuing to be
made by the Joint Administrators




5.1.7 Accordingly, on Tuesday, 29 March 2016, the decision was made to close the site and
remove all access from SRS, who In any event, appeared to have vacated the site on
Thursday, 24 March 2016

5.1.8 Enquines in relation to the outstanding debtors of £40,000 00 resulted in advice from
the Director and accountant assisting him that these had been fully collected prior to
administration and swallowed by the bank Our enquines In this regard are continuing

5.1.9 Throughout the Administration penod we have maintained communication with the
Environment Agency, given the restrictions tn place We have also however been
notified by The Health & Safety Executive that, on 14 January 2016 a Prohibition Notice
was served on the Company In relation to the sites

5.1.10 Prior to the Administration, the Director provided a schedule of the assets held by the
Company, the majonty of which were subject to finance/lease agreements Following
our appointment we have undertaken steps to locate and identify these assets

5.1.11 A number of Finance/Lease Companies have advised that, they have also been unable
to locate their assets, despite several requests to the Director The Administrators were
advised that, a number of assets had been reported as stolen, written off or disposed of
in the months preceding the Administration, with the Director also advising that a
number of assets had been “cannibalised” for parts Enquines in this regard are also
continuing

5.1.12 We have entered into correspondences with the finance/lease companies, and
instructed tracing agents to locate assets, however we have not been able to locate
these as yet We are however aware that, a number of leasing/finance companies have
now also referred to the matter to their fraud departments for further investigations

5.1.13 As indicated above, as Administrators, our investigations into the various matters
highlighted are continuing, and a further update will be provided in due course (See
also 5 3 below)

5.1.14 Full details of the claim against Lloyds in respect of the two fixed rate loans were
pursued by the Joint Administrators A file has been provided from All Square and
correspondence has been entered into with the Financial Ombudsman Service to
ascertain the validity and potential quantum of these claims

5.1.15 We adwvise that, enquiries are continuing in this regard, and the Financial Ombudsman
Services’ report 1s awaited

5.1.16 We also advise that, Scott Barne Barker and Donna Louise Barker were subject to
Bankruptey Orders made on 11 April 2016 in their absence The petitions were 1ssued
against Mr & Mrs Barker by Haydock Finance Limited, in relation to personal
guarantees they had provided in respect of equipment Sheffield held on finance with
Haydock We have however subsequently been informed that, the County Court has
revisited the matter and following a review has concluded that the service of the
petitions was incorrect and retrospectively adjourned the heanngs until 23 May 2016

5.1.17 As it has become apparent that the proposed plan of SRS to utilise the surplus income
from their trading of the skip business to clear the site, I1s not viable, the Administrators
have obtained a number of quotes from potentially interested parties, with a view to




either, clearing the sites and processing the waste off site, or purchasing the sites in
therr present state, reducing the waste levels to the Environment Agency's satisfaction
and thereafter continuing operations at the site

5.1.18 We have also obtained a professional valuation of the sites, providing a current market

value of the sites once cleared of all waste

5.1.19 Discussions with Lloyds in this regard have been commenced, with a view to obtaining

the most cost effective and beneficial resolution with regards to the sites Unfortunately,
due to illness and the time scales involved, it has not been possible for the Bank's
representative to fully review the various options proposed Nor has not been possible
to finalise discussions with Lloyds and tmplement a proposed course of action

5.1.20 We therefore advise that, whilst these discussions continue with Lloyds, it 1s not feasible

to confirm a defined proposed course of action under of the Administration

5.1.21 As it 1s not the intention of the Joint Administrators to call a meeting of Creditors

5.2.

5.3

pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1} (b) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (please see
Section 13 below), 1t I1s our intention to issue a revised proposal subject to Paragraph 54
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 45 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 in
due course, once discussions with the Bank have been concluded

As Joint Administrators, we continue to deal with all aspects that include, but are not
hmited to, realising the remaining assets, dealing with creditor correspondence and
completing our statutory obligations Our responsibilittes as Administrators are being
adhered to in accordance with Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) whilst in office

As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment

Investigations

Our investigations Into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our
appointment are still at an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the
appropriate authorities in due course

The emphasis of these investigations I1s to ascertan full information on the whereabouts
of the Company’'s assets based upon the information provided prior to the
Administration, and that provided by a number of creditors and involves an examination
of the books, records and correspondences In the Joint Administrators’ possession,
correspondence received from creditors and personal interviews with the Company’s
officers

This investigation work will include an assessment intc whether there are any potential
clams that could be brought against parties connected to the Company or any third
parties, and an initial assessment as to whether there were any matters that might lead
to recoveries for the estate or require further investigation

In the meantime, If creditors have any specific matters regarding the running of the
Company and/or the conduct of its director that they feel warrants investigation, we
would ask them to let us have full details in writing



54 Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional | Service Provided Cost
Advisor

1 Legal Advice £19,800 00
SAS Daniels LLP & Disbursements £ 1,294 00
Auctus Limited trading as | Asset Valuations Estimated £ 2,400 00
Charles Taylor,
Auctioneers and Valuers | Securty £ 6,150 30
AD| “ Tracing Report £ 44000
Eddisons 2 Open Cover Public Liability £ 958 50

Insurance

Predator Alarms * CCTV Camera System £ 80480
Securecare Monitoring © | Alarm Monitoring £ 26400
AUA |nsolvency Risk
Services Ltd
(Recharge of same by Specific Penalty Bond £950 40
Beesley Corporate
Solutions)

6.1

6.2

6.3

*Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection
to the insolvent party/(ies), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Solutions We can
also confirm that the agents detalled above confirmed their Independence to us

Details of our firm’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for therr fees
are gwven In Appendix D

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Administrator(s) must perform his/their functions with the objective of
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b)  Achieving a better result for the Company'’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or iIf
(a) and (b) cannot be achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured,
preferential creditors and unsecured creditors

The Company could not in our opinion be rescued as a going concern as, following the
Section 36 & Section 37 Notices placed on it by The Environment Agency, it was not
able to fully utilise the sites and remove and process the waste held

It was viewed prior to the Administration Order that, the licence granted to SRS would
allow funds to be realised n order to finance the clearance of the sites However, as
noted above, the compliance of SRS In this regard has not been achieved Therefore no
realisations have been received in this regard Alternative options are therefore being
explored which it 1s belteved will produce a better result than would have been the case
In iquidation




7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

1.7

7.8

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we, Mark
Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry, the Administrators of the Company, make the following
proposal for achieving the purposes of the Administration  As Administrators, we do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors in this matter in accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)
(b) The proposals are as follows -

That we, as Administrators, do all such things and generally exercise all of our powers
as Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) as
we in our discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the purposes of
the Administration and to protect and preserve the assets of the Company and to
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these
proposals

That we, as Administrators continue our enquiries into the conduct of the Director(s) of
the Company and assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the affairs
of the Company

That we, as Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
(preferential) and unsecured creditors against the company unless we conclude, In our
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution.

Should there be sufficient funds to make a payment to preferential creditors if any such
creditors come to light and, subject to the availability of such funds, we will make such a
distribution In accordance with our powers contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) No such creditors are however anticipated

On the basis of current information, it seems unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
make a payment or distribution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors other than
by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (ie the Prescribed Part for
unsecured debts) We will give consideration as to which 1s the more appropriate
method of making such distribution either under Admimistration or by filing the relevant
documents to cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In
the latter event we propose that we would be appointed as Joint Liquidators, by filing
the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Whilst in the present circumstances, it 1s not possible to calculate the value of the
Company's net assets or the prescnbed part, it 1s anticipated that, the value of the
prescribed part may ultimately be Nil At this stage it 1s not anticipated that an
application will be made under S176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

In the event that a distribution 1s made under the Prescribed Part under the
Administration, or If In the event there are insufficient funds to make a payment by way
of distnbution to the unsecured creditors, once all outstanding matters have been
concluded, we will file the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable the
Company to be dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the
Administrators, and 1t has not proven necessary to take the action at 7 20 below, 1t I1s




7.9

710

7.11

712

713

7.14

7.15

7.16

proposed that we will present a petition to the Court for the compulsory winding-up of
the Company pursuant to paragraph 79 We will also seek our appointment as Joint
Liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek our
release as Administrators from the Court pursuant to paragraph 98 (2) (b) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

That if sufficient funds are available and a Liquidator(s) 1s appointed then the net funds
held, after the provision for costs, be passed by us to the appointed Liquidator(s)

That in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company

That if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditor of the Company
shall be asked to fix the basis of our remuneration (Rule 2 106(5A)(a)), expenses and
pre-appointment costs and expenses (See notes 7 12 — 7 16 and Section 10 generally
below)

That we shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to Beesley Corporate
Solutions normal rates for time spent by the Administrators and their staff attending to
matters arising in the Administration

That pursuant to Rule 2 67A the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, including
disbursements and VAT thereon as detalled in Appendix C attached be approved and
that the Administrators be authorised to draw their costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate This 1s not part of the proposal subject to approval under
paragraph 53 Further detall relating to the extent of our involvement i1s set out below

This essentially involved assessing and advising on the Company’s financial position,
reviewing the Director's witness statement and gathernng further information in relation
to the company's affairs and the proposed course of action with regards to the
continuation of the SRS licence, liaising extensively with solicitors, finance companies,
and the accountant and representatives of both the Company and SRS, meeting with
the varnous parties, including the Environment Agency, to discuss the position and
proposed Administration to determine a way forward to maximise realisations

That the Administrators be authorised to recharge internal disbursements that include
an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of
their calculation 1s detailed in Appendix D Other disbursements known as Category 1
costs compnse precise sums expended to third parties and no prior authonsation I1s
required

Following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors and then the dissolution of the Company
or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into compulsory iquidation, or applying to
court to end the Administration

That the Administrators, pursuant to paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, be released from all liability in respect of ther acts as
Administrators, immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have




7.17

effect (In the event of no Creditors’ Committee being appointed, the pninciples in note
7 11 will apply)

As indicated in section 5 above, discusstons have been commenced with Lloyds with a
view to obtaining the most cost effective and beneficial resolution with regards to the
sites It was not possible to approach the Bank with options in this regards until such
time as we had been able to obtain quotes for the site clearance following SRS leaving
the site at the end of March Such information was gathered by the end of last week
and a conference call organised with the Bank Unfortunately, due to iliness and the
time scales involved, it has not been possible for the Bank’s representative to fully
review the various options proposed Nor has hot been possible to finalise discussions
with Lloyds and implement a proposed course of action

7.18 We therefore advise that, whilst these discussions continue with Lloyds, it 1s not feasible

719

7.20

8.1

9.1

9.2

to confirm a defined proposed course of action under of the Administration

That as it 1s not the intention of the Joint Administrators to call a meeting of Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1) (b) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (please see
Section 13 below), we propose to issue a revised proposal subject to Paragraph 54
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 45 of The Insclvency Rules 1986 in
due course, once our discussions with the Bank have been concluded

That 1n the event that it is concluded, that the purpose of the Administration cannot be
achieved and there will be no distnbutions to any class of creditor, we will apply to the
Court to End the Administration accordingly, and release us from office

DURATION

The appointment of the Joint Admnistrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the
penod of one year beginning with the date of their appointment However, pursuant to
Section 127 of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015, this may be
extended by consent of creditors for a specified period of up to one year

It 1s unclear at present if an extension of the Administration i1s likely to be sought in this
case, but creditors will be kept advised of developments

Alternatively, it could be that the Administration will be concluded in the near future by
means of an application to court

PROPOSED EXIT ROUTE

In due course it wiill be necessary for the Company to exit from the Administration This
can either be into a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, into Compulsory Liquidation or by
Dissolution of the Company or by applying to Court to End the Adminustration Unless
stated, all references to paragraph numbers in this section are references to paragraphs
in Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

On the basis of initial iInformation it appeared that the most hkely exit route would be by
Dissolution Dissolution may stll be an appropnate exit route and can include a
distnbution of funds to the secured creditor and unsecured creditors under the
prescribed part, if sufficient funds became available Dissolution will be by way of filing
the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable the Company to be
dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986




9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

10

10.1

If however compulsory liquidation 1s the chosen exit route it 1s proposed that we present
a petition to Court for the winding-up of the Company pursuant to paragraph 79 We will
also seek our appointment as Liquidators pursuant to Section 140(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986, and will seek our release as Admmistrators from the Court pursuant to
paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 This would be more
timely and cost-effective, as it would avoid the duplication of work by an alternative
Insolvency Practitioner(s) In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator(s) All valid nominations must be made after the receipt of these proposals
and before the proposals are approved, with or without modifications

Alternatively, if it 1s deemed necessary to progress or conclude our enquiries and/or
realisations and to make any distnbutions, the Company will move into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, and the Administrators will file the requisite forms with the
Registrar of Companies pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended)

It 1s proposed that we would be appointed as Joint Liquidators to enable the distribution
to unsecured creditors of the Company and the conclusion of enquires/realisations This
would be more timely and cost-effective, as it would avoid the duplication of work by an
alternative Insolvency Practitioner(s) In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator(s) All valid nominations must be made after the receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved, with or without modifications

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropnate by the
Administrators, it 1s proposed that we make an application pursuant to Paragraph 79 (2)
(a) for the Administration to End and the Appointment of the Administrators to cease to
have effect

That the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) immediately upon the
Administrators filing their final report to creditors and vacating office
ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

A statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix C

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses
incurred by the Administrator(s) (or other person qualified to act as such) before the

Company entered into Adminustration but with a view to its doing so

In this regard, details of our iInvolvement pre-administration are set out at 7 13 above




10.2

As stated above we instructed the following professionals

Name of Advisor Service Provided Cost
SAS Daniels LLP ' Legal Advice £13,000 00

Disbursements £1,294 00
Auctus Limited trading as Asset Valuations £2,000 00
Plus VAT (Estimated)

Charles Taylor, Auctioneers and Valuers

Notes to Above

1) SAS Daniels has agreed not to invoice same until realisations are made To date no fees have been
paid to them n respect of their time costs incurred pre-appointment The above represents disbursements
incurred in the Administration application

2) Whilst costs have been incurred in this regard, no invoices have been received to date Costs are
continuing in relation to secunty at the sites and general advice

3) The amounts are exclusive of VAT

All costs of the Administration to date have been met by an introduction of funds from
the Joint Administrators In the event that realisations/recoveries made result n
sufficient funds becoming availlable to meet these costs, these will be paid n full,
subject to approval, (as detailed below) See also Appendix B

Approval of costs

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, that 1s payment out of the Prescnbed
Part, therefore, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought In
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which 1s outlined below

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be

¢ By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, or

e If the Administrator has made, or intends to make, a distnbution to preferential
creditors, by the approval of

- each secured creditor of the Company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not
respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

Approval from the secured creditor (and preferential creditors) will therefore be sought In
respect of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs

Please note
A) That there are no known preferential creditors

B) During the pre-appointment and immediate post appointment penods this firm's
charge-out rates were as set out below




Job Title Cost per hour

Director/IP £450
Senior Manager £300 - £325
Manager £250
Administrator £125-£165

The same are detailed in Appendix D
10.3 Post appointment costs

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, therefore, fixing the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, which 1s
outhined as follows

» Where the Administrator has made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by approval of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Administrator intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the
Administrators remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the assets realised
and distributed in the Administration, a set amount, or alternatively, by reference to the
time spent In this case, we are requesting the creditors to agree to the latter In this
regard, we enclose a summary of our time costs to date (Appendix C) and Additional
Information In Relaton To the Administrators Policy Regarding Fees and
Disbursements, which includes details of this firm's charge out rates (Appendix D) A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Fees can be found at www beesley co uk/guides

The secured creditor (and preferential creditors) will be invited to approve the basis of
the Administrators' remuneration to be fixed

() by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Beesley Corporate Solutions at the time
when the work I1s performed, plus VAT,

Please note the Administrators do not expect there to be any claims of a preferential
nature in the Admimistration

In iIne with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 outlined
above there 1s no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of
the Administrators’ remuneration

We also require approval in respect of the basis upon which we recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as
Category 2 costs and the basis of their calculation s detailed in Appendix D Other




10.4

10.5

1

1.1

11.2

11.3

1.4

11.5

12

12.1

12.2

13

13.1

disbursements known as Category 1 costs comprise precise sums expended to third
parties and no prior authornisation 1s required We will therefore also be seeking
approval from the secured creditor in regard to Category 2 costs

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% In value of
the unsecured creditors, or with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to
that already supplied within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days
of receipt of this report, In accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or
more orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or
the basis of remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise
challenging some or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made
within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of this report detailling the remuneration
and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

FUTURE REPORTS

The result of the vote on our proposals (see section 12 below) will be reported to all
creditors Immediately thereafter and filed at Companies House and the Court

A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors duning September 2016

All progress reports will be made on a six monthly basis thereafter (The second
progress report may include a request to extend the duration of the Administration)

A final report will be issued at the end of the Administration

Alternatively, If the Application to End the Administration 1s made, a report will be 1ssued
in the near future

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It 1s our recommendation that the secured creditor (and preferential creditors, If
appropriate) sanction the proposals detailed at section 7 of this report

Based upon present information, there 1s no prospect of a potential dividend to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A (2) (a) of the Insolvency Act
1986

NOTICE OF NO MEETING OF CREDITORS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH
52 (1) (B) OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As we do not expect that there will be funds available to the unsecured creditors, other
than by virtue of a Prescnbed Part distribution as detailed above, a Meeting of Creditors
will not be held pursuant to paragraph 52(1) (b) of the Insolvency Act 1986




A request In the prescribed manner that we call a meeting of creditors, may be made by
any single creditor, or a group of creditors of the Company, whose debt(s) amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company Creditors wishing to submit such a request
should complete and return to us, the attached Form 2 21B at Appendix G, within 8
business days from the date of us sending out this proposal (Rule 2 37(1)) Any meeting
called under this Rule shall be conducted in accordance with Rule 2 35 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

13.2 A deposit of £750 00 plus VAT towards the costs of convening the meeting should
be enclosed with the request pursuant to Rule 2 37(3) of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

This concludes our proposal

For and on bhehalf of
Sh Id Recycling Services Limited (In Administration)

MQan
ark BeeSsley and Tracy Mary Clow

Joint Administrators

*The Admirustrators act as agents of the company and without personal hability

Licensed by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

IP Numbers 8739 & 9562




-APPENDIX A

Sheffield Recycling Services Limited — In Administration
Statement of Affairs as at 4 March 2016

As indicated Note 4.3 of the Proposal the Director has failed to provide a completed
Statement of Affairs despite several requests for same.

It 1s therefore not possible to provide a summary of same within this proposal and no statement
has been filed at Companies House

We would however refer you to Section 3 of the Proposal for Commentary as to the Position
Advised 1n the Run Up to Admimistration and Section 5 of the Proposal as to Events Following
the Joint Administrators’ Appointment




)

+
\

x AL

)

Rprad.

1

v

86/10/10 U0 [2TOTSSATOIF 15B02I0 UM, 28eg Smsn paredory

$0L°T SOLT 961 858 rATA A 91E"L 6LIYI 079°s 98E'9 +LOY1 8L1°0T 615 606°T
- 961 358 1T STE'L 6L1%F1 0798 93¢°9 FLOPY 8LI°01 619 606°T -
S0L'T 06T 29T’}  (pSL'7)  96RE (£99'0)  655°¢ ¥ECC (889°L) 968t 655G 01L'T 6061
C6T 198 16V LG 292¢9  ¥SL 9% $OT¥L €93 +8 V8L 99L69 880°CE  POTFL rv'8,  06C (8 160°2¢
00E'vE - 8016 - - 66L°0T - - 311 - - 68T -
00+'08 0009 0ov's 00¥'s 008°L 008°L 00¥°8 00Z°L 008°L 00%°L 0073 00b'e 0009
ort'1 VAl 0zt 0z1 0zt 0zt 1741 0zl 0zZ1 0zI 0zZ1 0Z1 0ct
009°6 008 08 008 008 008 008 008 002 00% 003 008 008
000°zI 000°1 £00°1 000°1 000°1 000°1 0001 0001 000'T 000°T 0001 409'1 000°1
0009 008 Q0% 00S 00¢ 00s 00§ 00s 00¢ 00% 00% 00s 00¢
009°¢ 00¢ 00€ 00€ 00g 00¢ 00E 00€ 00§ 00g Qo€ 00g 0o€
008°16  00¥T 00T 000°9 0009 000% 000° 0009 000 000% 0009 0009 000°¢
00p'sE 00T’ 007t 00T'E 007°c 00T°E 00Z'¢ 00zZ'¢ 00Z°¢ 00T°€ 00T's 00T 00T'e
6569 96LS 86L'S 96476 96L°6 96L%S 96L°S 96L°S 96L'¢ 96L° 96L°S 96L°C 96L°S
€0T'8ES  SLELE 206 REO'EE 8RC'SF  8RSMF  STETS  068'vF 88€°%F 8%€°8F  STETE  CTCTC  SLE'LE
D00F98  G0009  000Ps  0ODFs  00D09L  GOOSL 0008 O00ZL  000SL  Q008L  000FS 0008 (0009
00098 00009  Q0OPS  0OOPS  OODBL  OQOD'SL  000P8  000'TL  O000'8L 0008  000'%S 000v8 000709
¥ K - ¥ ¥ % ¥ 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ F
[Bo], TWHW TWW OWN 6T £ M LW 9 P § PN ¥ WA £ MW T T LY O
ISVOTIOd MOTI HSVD

pE Buipp Aoy 998

JNVE ONISO'TO
JINVE ONINAJO

AMOH HSVD LEIN

IVA

a0 S[3TYS A

£1500 suondare

JE1S 20O

2OUBINST]

JUSUOONATD JO 3dep- 297 20URIT] AIG

saEy

IOTROSTIIUIPE- 23] S0UWIDT]

SIAALIP-538e M

suoBem doys £ 70 oIy

sa1is Aued pig 18 2i5uM 0D 01 529,
SINHWAVL

sa33 eaomaz diyg- saeg
SLATE)TY




APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT PRE-
APPOINTMENT TO 4 MARCH 2016

RECEIPTS £ £

Third Party Deposit for costs 5,000 00
PAYMENTS

Beesiey Corporate Solutions Travel costs (45 90)
SAS Daniels Dishursements (114 00)
BALANCE IN HAND 4,840.10

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FROM
APPOINTMENT 4 MARCH 2016 TO 27 APRIL 2016

RECEIPTS £ £
NIL

PAYMENTS
The Legal & Public Advertising Agency (82 20)
HM Land Registry Charges (114 00}
DVLA Search Fees (55 00)

(251 20}
BALANCE IN HAND (251.20)
Notes:

1
2

3

All the above amounts are inclusive of VAT, where appropriate

The outstanding costs of the Administrators, as noted at Appendix C of the proposal, and
those of their advisors as noted at paragraph 4 4 of the proposal, are to be discharged

A third Party has provided funds of £5,000 00 towards the costs of Administration Whilst
further funds had been promised, these have not been forthcoming

The Administrators have incurred travel expenses of £170 50, these were charged at the
HMRC approved rate per mile, and as such constitute a category 2 disbursement The
same will only be drawn If approval 1s duly given to the proposal




APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE ADMINISTRATION
TIME COSTS TO 4 MARCH 2016

Director/IP Senior Manager Senior Administrator Total Time Costs  Average
Manager Adrmirustrator Cost
{Hrs) (Hrs}) (Hrs} (Hrs) {Hrs) (Hrs) (£) (£)

Pre-Appointment Time
Admin & Pianning
Preparation for -
Administration 3700 - 020 - 37 20 16,71000 44919
Negotiations re sale of
business & Assets
Investigations - - - - - - - -
Realisations of Assets
Identifying, Secunng
assets, debt collection, 240 - - - - 2 40 1,080 Q0 450 00
ROT, property and
business
Trading - - - - - - - -
Creditors
communication wath - - - - - - - -
creditors, creditors
clams

Total Hours 38 40 - 020 - - 3960 3960 449 24

Total Fees 1,620 00 - 60 00 - - 17,79000 | 17,780 00

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ POST ADMINISTRATION
TIME COSTS FROM 4 MARCH 2016 TO 27 APRIL 2016

Director/IP Senior Manager Senior Admirustrator Total Time Average
Manager Administrator Costs Cost
{Hrs) (Hrs} {Hrs) (Hrs} (Hrs) {Hrs} (£) £)

Admin & Planning

Preparation for

Administration 2290 - 7020 - 450 97 60 28,755 00 294 62
Negotiations re sale of

business & Assets

Investigations 160 - 750 - - 910 2,595 00 285 16
Realisations of Assets

ldentifying, Securing

assets, debt collection, 740 - 7970 - - 87 10 2355500 27044
ROT, property and

business

Trading - - - - - - - -
Creditors

communication with 410 - 170 - 010 590 2,286 50 387 54
creditors, creditors

clams

Total Hours 36 00 - 159 10 - 460 19970 5719150 | 286 39

Total Fees 16,200 00 - 39,775 00 - 1,216 60




APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF BEESLEY CORPORATE
SOLUTIONS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the basis on which this office charges internal disbursements

internal disbursements are charged, where approprate by Beesley Corporate Solutions as
follows -

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)

Photocopying and Fax Recharged at 10p per sheet Recharged at 10p per sheet In
the hmited circumstances when deemed appropriate

Microfiche and Files Recharged at actual cost

Storage £60 per box for 6 years

Room hire No charge for a meeting held at this office
Any other venue at cost

Archiving Files on closure Recharged at staff time costs

Travel Motor vehicles at 45p per mile

Distnbution costs Cheque fee 65p and postage 41p

The table detailed below sets out the charge-out rates utilised by Beesley Corporate Solutions
for charging staff ime All rates are charges per hour Time 1s charged in units of 6 minutes

Job Title Cost per hour
Director/IP £450

Senior Manager £300 - £325
Manager £250

Senior Administrator £180 - £200
Administrator £125 - £165

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the perod of the
Administration of each insolvency case

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given n the report which accompanies this
Guide Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out
rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements

The choice of professional advisors I1s based around a number of factors including, but not
restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity of otherwise of the assignment
and their geographic location

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection to the
insolvent party/(1es), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Solutions

NB: A Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 — “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
may be found at www beesley co uk/quides




¥i Z1 9102 udy 22 60 SL0Z 8A TTOS Sdl Z o | abed

aimeubig

h /

00 L51°C AN 1S ‘PlaaUs '0LEL X0g Od ‘'s8iey 01)sawoq UON [eucheN lounog AND playeus 10SD
76 CEV'T MAE £QH 'PIBIISISPPNH 'BUBINQ 'SHIOAA SUSpUBID P S)uBUQNT JYjUSIDS 008D
0og ¥ MOB 1L E8 'soueT ‘ungyae|g 'peoy 91ebyos|d 'asnoH yoophe pajlwi aoueUl 4 J9SSY einjaeld 20dD
000 ¥31 NZ0O3 'uopuoi 1994 peolg PO 801-501 ‘|lBH siaulitd P17 @oUBUI] [BIDISWWOD S1eAld 10dD
Ze 00V VS GZS 'PIBIBYS "UCISUY UINOS we sied 00d2
Z5150'C HHZ /08 'SHI0A M plojpesg ‘aue’| sweiba P¥1 UBA 8 3oNi ) 8pISYLON LOND
96 8€2'L HIrG #NQ J8lseauo e Jaiseauo(] 'Aepn 950y alUAA P17 SUOREDIUNWWIOD palpunyauiy O0OND
09 €51 YMB GES ‘PIRWRYS ‘ployse|oo] ‘aue ajemypeung P} s80iIMeg SeAUBD NBIN 00D
L9 206'St9 NYZ 1S9 'loisig 199.11S Sulpn, '9snoH yueg '100|4 pug oid yueg sphor] 0010
0S 659 V46 LAQ 'ASIPNa /6% X0g Od '[041u0D Hpaid old [eiiuf Ijojusy 1[s}le]
000 gs a9 'ungyoe|g Hled sseuisng yuequaals ‘Aepp abug|jeys ‘esnoH abusjeyn pPBHLUIT 82UBUIH 13SSY YO0pARH LOHD
08 /66°L4 Xl 6Xg 's301MaG xe | uonelodio) SW0JSn9) pue anuaaay NH 00HD
Z. 005 rg1l 11ag 'souer As|uing ‘AemsBuny ‘esnoy AemsBury S82IMIBS PIBY) |12N4 204D
PR EAY JME LSS 'X8ss3 uoppseqg 'aall] INOABIpUT ‘SN0 snuepr eleq isii4 LO4D
v 8LL'TZ NNS FNQ 4sisedsuoq 'Wnog sbuipis g P11 (MN) Buiphosy 904 00490
0G 982 QA8 23d 'ubnoiogialed ‘€9z Xod Od ‘L 1€ juswedeq swoouy| Aousby juswuonaug €030
0S v0OE ZZ1 089N ‘weybumoN “ed ssauisng zoN 'Aepn ueuadx3 'Buipjing aoead uyor Jig 8y ueuadxg 203D
0G ivL'L QA8 Z3d 'uBnosogielad ‘€9z xog Od ‘L L€ uswpedsq swoou| fousby juswuonauz 1032
00 00Z'L dDZ GLNH 'SHIOA 3 3ARD UYLION ‘sueT saully '8yeT 210y Al P17 SUOIN|OG B4 JSACWYLET 0030
00 8¢ OVE $3A "MooneW ‘fieH Alunod ‘g xog Od ounod Aunog auysiaqiag 00QD
000 vag 1S4 'l0islg 1985 uieg ‘suenbg sablioagn | d 1 HOWAA 8xe|D 5002
LE 089'L SO 198 'Wngyoe|g ‘SALJ SUOIT YJed SS3UISNY YUOMSDRYS '8AIySag YL | ON Aunoag g a14 qanyo 002
00 000'0L ML 2108 'piojpeig ‘uoplieg ‘peoy ASO ‘BuippAyy seug PiT uonijowaq 'g Jue|d uoLmusD €000
000 Nd¥ 2137 'yHoamusiinT 'peoy 181seola] ied [Bauad |1 pajiWI @dueuld JosSY Ajunod 2029
c0o 4vg £/30 'snysiglag UosiaA ‘THH HoUS 'aSnoH poomAsH aosueul4 abpugwen 10909
000 179 LHO J8isayd JN Mung ‘sales Jaisay)d ‘unoDd proyal @ iun 30UeUI{ 19SSY $1aUj0.Ig 8S0}D 00292
000L1'9 908 ¥S 'Pleweys '19ens puelg 02 P17 09 (Uoowaqg) yueqa ooy z080
8l €2.'9 ZrL 62N “J9Isayouey ‘Aepsy ‘BueT U2als) JomoT ‘LWIB 4 SHNYSUI P saineq g uspog LogD
000 4v8 £23Q 'aliysAgiag uos|ip ‘itH Hoys ‘8snoH poomAsH Buisea yuomsog 00499
0oo X¥l 19y ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Aingio4 'ezejd xaedy g ¥o0|g Joo|d Uiy 90UBUIS 188SY alowaply 00vD
3 $SaIppyY awiepN Y)Y

si0}ipai) Auedwon - g
payiuI sadialag Buljohoay pioiseys
suoninjog ajero0dion Aojsaag




vl 21 9L02 ludy 22

60 $10Z BATDS &dl

Z o Z afied

aineubig

99°'€ZG6'06. Buijjeio] sainul Ly
00 0 ] Jayleg euuoq SIN 109y
000 ] 1ax1eg HOOS M oogy
00 96 FYl /S 'PIRYSYS 'PROY PUBIYSY 2L P11 Asuiyoepyg molie A ¢0AD
000 LOAD
000 AV/ €44 'plojprig ‘Angquioy] ‘Yed ssausng julodptiyl WWodpiy L IB1EAA BNYUSHICA Q0AD
6S 0vl'L Juy /30 ‘uoisay|| ‘s1@s] (esnpui [ Alenp 'peoy UoyuD panwi BuisAosy piem 00MD
000 46 €840 ‘Alydised ‘96z xog Od pajiwi 8oUBUIA 19SSY BUIOIIA 00AD
38¢ €LND
000 ‘xassg poomjualg 'Asliepn 18319 ‘aalu(] 8yl ‘Hed ssausng (I'H ASHEAA ‘8SnOH ealnT pajiu yueq JooIqMeysS c0SD
0¢ /E8'V N3 NLA ‘UOPUOT '188S Jaxed 65 'd11 008 O/0 jounod AitD pieiygays $0S0
0Z /¥2 HHZ LS 'PIRaYs ‘jleH umo] ‘(jo)uog Juspoy) s80Inosay ouncg AN plaiyeys €0S0
80 LLS XHZ #3Q ‘2ayskaieq doope 'sjleq Aspeq 'YLON peoy sjeq p17 Buuaauibuz pnnsg <082
3 sSalppy auwleN Kay

si031paJs Auedwon - g
pajiwi sadlalag Bulohoay playays
suoijnjog a1esodion As|saag




Rule 2 72
Proof of Debt ~

General Form

APPENDIX F

Form 4 25

SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED

Date of Administration: 4§ MARCH 2016

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into hiquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There i1s no need to
attach them now but the Administrator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

If amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Particulars of any security held the value of the
securty, and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed 1n
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (1f different from 2 above)

Admutted to vote for Admuitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admuinistrator Admimistrator




APPENDIX G

Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Sheffield Recycling Services Limited 04619438
In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Court case number
Reg|stry [full name of court] 2205 of 2016

{a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Sheffield Recycling Services Limited
Astute House

Wilmslow Road

Handferth

SK9 3HP

(c) Insert amount of claim

My claim in the administration 15 (c}

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors (d)
concurmng with the request
(if any) and ther claims in
the admunistration if the
requesting creditor's claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of concurrence

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated




AP

AP

AP.2

AP.3

AP.4

AP.5

AP.6

AP.7

AP.8

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we, Mark
Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry, the Administrators of the Company, make the following
proposal for achieving the purposes of the Administration  As Administrators, we do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors in this matter in accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)
(b) The proposals are as follows -

That we, as Administrators, do all such things and generally exercise all of our powers
as Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) as
we In our discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the purposes of
the Administration and to protect and preserve the assets of the Company and to
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these
proposals

That we, as Administrators continue our enquiries into the conduct of the Director(s) of
the Company and assist any regulatory authornties with their investigation into the affairs
of the Company

That we, as Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured,
(preferential) and unsecured creditors against the company unless we conclude, 1n our
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distnbution.

Should there be sufficient funds to make a payment to preferential creditors if any such
creditors come to light and, subject to the availability of such funds, we will make such a
distnbution in accordance with our powers contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) No such creditors are however anticipated

On the basis of current information, it seems unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
make a payment or distribution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors other than
by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (ie the Prescribed Part for
unsecured debts) We will give consideration as to which 1s the more approprate
method of making such distribution either under Administration or by filing the relevant
documents to cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In
the latter event we propose that we would be appointed as Joint Liquidators, by filing
the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1886

Whilst in the present circumstances, it 1s not possible to calculate the value of the
Company's net assets or the prescribed part, it 1s anticipated that, the value of the
prescribed part may ultimately be NIl At this stage it is not anticipated that an
application will be made under S176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

In the event that a distrbution 1s made under the Prescnbed Part under the
Administration, or If In the event there are insufficient funds to make a payment by way
of distnbution to the unsecured creditors, once all outstanding matters have been
concluded, we will file the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable the
Company to be dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the
Administrators, and 1t has not proven necessary to take the action at 7 20 below, it 1s
proposed that we will present a petition to the Court for the compulsory winding-up of




the Company pursuant to paragraph 79 We will also seek our appointment as Joint
Liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek our
release as Administrators from the Court pursuant to paragraph 98 (2) (b) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

AP.9 That if sufficient funds are available and a Liquidator(s) is appointed then the net funds
held, after the provision for costs, be passed by us to the appointed Liquidator(s)

AP.10 That in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company

AP.11 That If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditor of the Company
shall be asked to fix the basis of our remuneration (Rule 2 106(5A)(a}), expenses and
pre-appointment costs and expenses (See notes 7 12 — 7 16 and Section 10 generally
below)

AP.12 That we shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to Beesley Corporate
Solutions normal rates for time spent by the Administrators and their staff attending to
matters ansing in the Administration

AP.13 That pursuant to Rule 2 67A the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, including
disbursements and VAT thereon as detailed in Appendix C attached be approved and
that the Administrators be authornised to draw their costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate This 1s not part of the proposal subject to approval under
paragraph 53 Further detall relating to the extent of our involvement 1s set out below

This essentially involved assessing and advising on the Company's financial position,
reviewing the Director's witness statement and gathering further information In relation
to the company's affairs and the proposed course of action with regards to the
continuation of the SRS licence, haising extensively with solicitors, finance compantes,
and the accountant and representatives of both the Company and SRS, meeting with
the various parties, including the Environment Agency, to discuss the position and
proposed Administration to determine a way forward to maximise realisations

AP.14 That the Administrators be authorised to recharge internal disbursements that include
an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of
their calculation 1s detailed in Appendix D Other disbursements known as Category 1
costs comprise precise sums expended to third parties and no pnor authorisation 1s
required

AP.15 Following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conciude the Administration This may include
the distnibution of funds to unsecured creditors and then the dissolution of the Company
or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into compulsory hquidation, or applying to
court to end the Administration

AP.16 That the Administrators, pursuant to paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, be released from all habihty in respect of their acts as
Administrators, immediately upon therr appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect (In the event of no Creditors” Committee being appointed, the principles in note
7 11 will apply)




AP.17 As indicated in section 5 above, discussions have been commenced with Lloyds with a
view to obtaining the most cost effective and beneficial resolution with regards to the
sites It was not possible to approach the Bank with options in this regards unti such
time as we had been able to obtain quotes for the site clearance following SRS leaving
the site at the end of March Such information was gathered by the end of last week
and a conference call organised with the Bank Unfortunately, due to illness and the
time scales involved, it has not been possible for the Bank's representative to fully
review the various options proposed Nor has not been possible to finalise discussions
with Lloyds and implement a proposed course of action

AP.18 We therefore advise that, whilst these discussions continue with Lloyds, 1t 1s not
feasible to confirm a defined proposed course of action under of the Administration

AP.19 That as 1t 1s not the intention of the Joint Admnistrators to call a meeting of Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1) (b) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (please see
Section 13 below), we propose to 1ssue a revised proposal subject to Paragraph 54
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 45 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 In
due course, once our discussions with the Bank have been concluded

AP.20 That in the event that it i1s concluded, that the purpose of the Administration cannot be
achieved and there will be no distnbutions to any class of creditor, we will apply to the
Court to End the Administration accordingly, and release us from office




